



fisherphillips.com

April 6, 2023

Irvine
2050 Main Street
Suite 1000
Irvine, CA 92614

(949) 851-2424 Tel
(949) 851-0152 Fax

Writer's Direct Dial:
(949) 798-2101

Writer's E-mail:
bsorssher@fisherphillips.com

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested (Lilit Tunyan and PAGA Administrator)

Electronically Filed Via LWDA Website (PAGA Administrator)

Lilit Tunyan, Esq.
Tunyan Law, APC
1336 Rossmoyne Avenue
Glendale, CA 91207

PAGA Administrator
1515 Clay Street, Suite 801
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: *Yadira Gonzalez v. RV Retailer San Diego, LLC, et al.*
LWDA Case No. LWDA-CM-942263-23

Dear Ms. Tunyan and PAGA Administrator:

This office represents RV Retailer San Diego, LLC ("Respondent"). This responds to the letter sent by Ms. Tunyan on behalf of Yadira Gonzalez ("Ms. Gonzalez") on March 15, 2023 (copy enclosed as Exhibit 1) (the "March 15 Letter") regarding her allegations of California Labor Code violations against Respondent.

Pursuant to Cal. Lab. Code § 2699.3(c)(2)(A), this letter serves as written notice of cure of the alleged violations under Cal. Lab. Code § 226(a)(8) referenced in the March 15 Letter. Specifically, on April 3 and 4th, 2023, Respondent provided via U.S. Mail amended wage statements to all of its former and current employees in California, covering the time period from January 27, 2022 to the present.

On or about January 27, 2022, Respondent's legal address changed to 301 E Las Olas Blvd., Ste 700, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 and was updated accordingly with the secretary of state. During the time period from January 27, 2022, to April 3, 2023, Respondent's wage statements furnished to employees in California provided the prior legal address of 100 SE 3rd Ave, Ste 1850, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394. The wage statements furnished to employees on April 3 and 4, 2023, have been reissued to reflect the current legal address, which, as mentioned above, went into effect on January 27, 2022 and is 301 E Las Olas Blvd., Ste 700, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301. All wage statements issued prior to January 27, 2022, correctly reflected the address of 100 SE 3rd Ave, Ste 1850, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394, which was the then registered legal address with the Secretary of State of California. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 are

Fisher & Phillips LLP

Atlanta • Baltimore • Bethesda • Boston • Charlotte • Chicago • Cleveland • Columbia • Columbus • Dallas • Denver • Fort Lauderdale • Gulfport • Houston
Irvine • Kansas City • Las Vegas • Los Angeles • Louisville • Memphis • New Jersey • New Orleans • New York • Orlando • Philadelphia
Phoenix • Pittsburgh • Portland • Sacramento • San Diego • San Francisco • Seattle • Tampa • Washington, DC

Lilit Tunyan, Esq.
PAGA Administrator
April 6, 2023
Page 2

Ms. Gonzalez's amended wage statements, which are representative of the amended statements provided to other current and former employees on April 3 and 4, 2023, and which include the correct employer address for the relevant post January 27, 2022, time period.

Amended wage statements were provided as described above to each and every current and former employee who worked for Respondent in California during the time period from January 2022 to the present and were provided for each and every pay period worked by such employees going back from January 27, 2022, to the present.

This letter is written, and the aforementioned cure measures were undertaken, without any admission of any violation of law. Please advise if you have any questions or need anything further.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to read 'Boris Sorsher', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

Boris Sorsher
For FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP

BS:bh
Enclosures

EXHIBIT 1



TUNYAN LAW

Lilit Tunyan, Esq.

1336 Rossmoyne Avenue,
Glendale, CA 91207
Tel: (323) 410-5050
ltunyan@tunyanlaw.com

March 15, 2023

VIA ONLINE SUBMISSION

Labor & Workforce Development Agency
Attn. PAGA Administrator
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 801
Oakland, CA 94612
PAGAFilings@dir.ca.gov

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Return Receipt Requested

Agent for Service of Process for
RV Retailer San Diego, LLC
CT Corporation System
330 N Brand Blvd.
Glendale, CA 91203

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Return Receipt Requested

RV Retailer San Diego, LLC
100 SE 3rd Ave, Suite 1850
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Return Receipt Requested

Agent for Service of Process for
RV Retailer, LLC
Blue Compass RV, LLC
CT Corporation System
1200 South Pine Island Road
Plantation, FL 33324

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Return Receipt Requested

RV Retailer San Diego, LLC
RV Retailer, LLC
Blue Compass RV, LLC
301 East Las Olas Blvd, Suite 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

**NOTICE OF LABOR CODE VIOLATIONS PURSUANT TO
LABOR CODE SECTION § 2698 ET SEQ.**

Re: *Yadira Gonzalez v. RV Retailer San Diego, LLC, et al.*

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that my office has been retained by Yadira Gonzalez ("Plaintiff") to pursue a Labor Code Private Attorney General Act (PAGA) representative action (Cal. Lab. Code §§ 2699, *et seq.*) against her former employers RV Retailer San Diego, LLC, RV Retailer, LLC, Blue Compass RV, LLC ("Defendants"). The purpose of this letter is to comply with PAGA and set forth the facts and theories of California Labor Code violations which we allege Defendants engaged in with respect to Plaintiff and all of Defendants' aggrieved employees.

Plaintiff wishes to pursue a PAGA representative action on behalf of herself as an aggrieved employee, on behalf of the State of California, and on behalf of all other current and former aggrieved employees who worked for Defendants in California as an hourly paid, non-exempt employee at any time within the applicable statutory period (hereafter, the "Aggrieved Employees").

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of Defendants suffered the Labor Code violations described below.

Factual Background Regarding Plaintiff's Employment with Defendants

Defendants own and operate an industry, business, and establishment within the State of California, including Riverside County. As such, Defendants are subject to the California Labor Code and the Wage Orders issued by the Industrial Welfare Commission ("IWC").

Plaintiff worked for Defendants as a detailer from approximately October 2017 to October 28, 2022, primarily in Riverside County. Defendants classified Plaintiff as non-exempt from overtime. During the time period that Plaintiff was employed by Defendants, Plaintiff typically worked 5 days per week, and between 8 to 10 hours each workday.

Throughout Plaintiff's employment, Defendants committed numerous labor code violations under state law. As discussed below, Plaintiff's experience working for Defendants was typical and illustrative.

Failure to Pay for All Hours Worked, Including Overtime

Under California law, an employer must pay for all hours worked by an employee. "Hours worked" is the time during which an employee is subject to the control of an employer and includes all the time the employee is suffered or permitted to work, whether or not required to do so.

In addition, Labor Code § 510 provides that employees in California shall not be employed more than eight (8) hours in any workday or forty (40) hours in a workweek unless they receive additional compensation beyond their regular wages in amounts specified by law.

Labor Code §§ 1194 and 1198 also provide that employees in California shall not be employed more than eight hours in any workday unless they receive additional compensation beyond their regular wages in amounts specified by law. Additionally, Labor Code § 1198 states that the employment of an employee for longer hours than those fixed by the Industrial Welfare Commission is unlawful.

Throughout the time period involved in this case, Defendants maintained a policy and practice of failing to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for all hours worked (including minimum wages, straight time wages and overtime wages). Throughout the statutory period, Defendants also maintained a policy and practice of requiring Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to perform work “off-the-clock”. Defendants required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work through their meal periods requiring them to keep their cell phones turned out during meal periods and to receive and respond to work related calls and text messages. Defendants also required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to interrupt their meal periods and return to work as soon as they receive a call or a text message from their supervisors. Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were also required to use their personal cellular telephones for work purposes at home after their scheduled work time to communicate with Defendants regarding their work schedule changes and work assignments. In maintaining a practice of not paying all wages owed, Defendants failed to maintain accurate records of the hours Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees worked. In doing so, Defendants also failed to maintain accurate records of the hours Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees worked.

As a result, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, 1197.1, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to pay for all hours worked, including overtime.

Failure to Provide Meal Periods

Under California law, employers have an affirmative obligation to relieve employees of all duty in order to take their first 30-minute, duty-free meal periods no later than the start of sixth hour of work in a workday, and to allow employees to take their second 30-minute, duty-free meal period no later than the start of the eleventh hour of work in the workday. Further, employees are entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday they were not provided with all required meal period(s).

Despite these legal requirements, Defendants wrongfully failed to provide Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees with legally compliant meal periods. Defendants regularly required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work in excess of five consecutive hours a day without providing a 30-minute, continuous and uninterrupted, duty-free meal period for every five hours

of work, or without compensating Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for meal periods that were not provided by the end of the fifth hour of work or tenth hour of work. Defendants did not adequately inform Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of their right to take a meal period by the end of the fifth hour of work, or, for shifts greater than 10 hours, by the end of the tenth hour of work. Moreover, Defendants did not have adequate written policies or practices providing meal periods for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees. Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees would often times miss their meal periods, have interrupted, late or short meal periods. Defendants required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work through their meal periods requiring them to keep their cell phones turned out during meal periods and to receive and respond to work related calls and text messages. Defendants also required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to interrupt their meal periods and return to work as soon as they receive a call or a text message from their supervisors. Additionally, meal periods were cut short by the time taken from Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to walk to the meal break area and back to their workstation. Accordingly, Defendants' policy and practice was to not provide meal periods to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees in compliance with California law.

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are thus entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday he or she was not provided with all required meal period(s). Defendants, however, regularly failed to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the additional wages to which they were entitled for meal periods and that were not provided.

As a result, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to provide meal periods and pay meal period premium wages.

Failure to Authorize and Permit Rest Periods

Employers are required by California law to authorize and permit periods of 10 uninterrupted minutes for each four hours of work or major fraction of four hours (i.e. more than two hours). Thus, for example, if an employee's work time is 6 hours and ten minutes, the employee is entitled to two rest periods. Each failure to authorize rest periods as so required is itself a violation of California's rest period laws.

Defendants, however, wrongfully failed to authorize and permit Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to take timely and duty-free rest periods. Defendants regularly required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work in excess of four consecutive hours a day without Defendants authorizing and permitting them to take a 10 minute, continuous and uninterrupted, rest period for every four hours of work (or major fraction of four hours), or without compensating Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for rest periods that were not authorized or permitted. Defendants did not adequately inform Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees of their right to take a rest period. Moreover, Defendants did not have adequate policies or practices permitting or authorizing rest periods for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees, nor did Defendants have

adequate policies or practices regarding the timing of rest periods. Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees would mostly miss their first and second rest periods or have interrupted or short rest periods. Defendants also required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work through their rest periods requiring them to keep their cell phones turned out during rest periods and to receive and respond to work related calls and text messages. Defendants required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to interrupt their rest periods and return to work as soon as they receive a call or a text message from their supervisors. Accordingly, Defendants' policy and practice was for Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to work through rest periods and to not authorize or permit them to take any rest periods.

Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are thus entitled to be paid one hour of additional wages for each workday he or she was not authorized and permitted to take all required rest period(s). Defendants, however, regularly failed to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the additional wages to which they were entitled for rest periods and that they were not authorized and permitted to take.

As a result, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code §§ 210, 558, and 2699(f)(2) for failing to authorize and permit rest periods and pay rest period premium wages.

Failure to Maintain Accurate Records of Hours Worked and Meal Periods

Plaintiff seeks penalties under Labor Code § 1174(d). Pursuant to Labor Code § 1174.5, any person, including any entity, employing labor who willfully fails to maintain accurate and complete records required by Labor Code § 1174 is subject to a penalty under § 1174.5. Pursuant to the applicable IWC Order § 7(A)(3), every employer shall keep time records showing when the employee begins and ends each work period. Meal periods and total hours worked daily shall also be recorded.

Defendants, however, failed to maintain accurate records of hours worked and all meal periods taken or missed by Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees.

Defendants' failure to provide and maintain records required by the Labor Code IWC Wage Orders deprived Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees the ability to know, understand and question the accuracy and frequency of meal periods, and the accuracy of their hours worked stated in Defendants' records. Therefore, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees had no way to dispute the resulting failure to pay wages, all of which resulted in an unjustified economic enrichment to Defendants. As a direct result, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees have suffered and continue to suffer, substantial losses related to the use and enjoyment of such wages, lost interest on such wages and expenses and attorney's fees in seeking to compel Defendants to fully perform its obligation under state law, all to their respective damage in amounts according to proof at trial. As a result of Defendants' knowing failure to comply with the Labor Code and applicable IWC Wage Orders, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees have

also suffered an injury in that they were prevented from knowing, understanding, and disputing the wage payments paid to them.

As a result, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 1174.5 for failing to maintain accurate records of hours worked and meal periods.

Failure to Reimburse and Indemnify Expenses

California Labor Code § 2802 requires employers to reimburse employees for their necessary expenditures and losses incurred in direct consequence of the discharge of their duties or of their obedience to directions of the employer.

Throughout the statutory period, Defendants wrongfully required Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees to pay expenses that they incurred in direct discharge of their duties for Defendants without reimbursement, which included the purchase and maintenance of the uniforms. Further, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees were required to use their cellular telephones for work purposes to download and use a timekeeping application for recording their time worked for Defendants and receive work related text messages and calls regarding their schedule changes or work assignments. Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees incurred these substantial expenses as a direct result of performing their job duties for Defendants, and Defendants have failed to indemnify Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for these employment-related expenses.

Failure to Timely Pay All Wages at Termination

Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 provide that if an employer discharges an employee, the wages earned and unpaid at the time of discharge are due and payable immediately, and that if an employee voluntarily leaves his or her employment, his or her wages shall become due and payable not later than seventy-two (72) hours thereafter, unless the employee has given seventy-two (72) hours previous notice of his or her intention to quit, in which case the employee is entitled to his or her wages at the time of quitting.

Within the applicable statute of limitations, the employment of Plaintiff and many other Aggrieved Employees ended, i.e. was terminated by quitting or discharge, and the employment of others will be. However, during the relevant time period, Defendants failed, and continues to fail to pay Plaintiff and terminated Aggrieved Employees, without abatement, all wages required to be paid by Labor Code sections 201 and 202 either at the time of discharge, or within seventy-two (72) hours of their leaving Defendants' employ. These unpaid wages include wages for unpaid work time (including minimum and straight time wages), missed meal periods, and missed rest periods.

Defendants' conduct violates Labor Code §§ 201 and 202. Labor Code § 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay wages owed, in accordance with sections 201 and 202, then the

wages of the employee shall continue as a penalty wage from the due date, and at the same rate until paid or until an action is commenced; but the wages shall not continue for more than thirty (30) days.

Accordingly, Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees are entitled to recover from Defendants their additionally accruing wages for each day they were not paid, at their regular hourly rate of pay, up to 30 days maximum pursuant to Labor Code § 203.

Moreover, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) for failing to timely pay all wages at termination.

Failure to Furnish Accurate Itemized Wage Statements

Labor Code § 226(a) provides that every employer shall furnish each of his or her employees an accurate itemized wage statement in writing showing nine pieces of information, including: (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee, (3) the number of piece-rate units earned and any applicable piece rate if the employee is paid on a piece-rate basis, (4) all deductions, provided that all deductions made on written orders of the employee may be aggregated and shown as one item, (5) net wages earned, (6) the inclusive dates of the period for which the employee is paid, (7) the name of the employee and the last four digits of his or her social security number or an employee identification number other than a social security number, (8) the name and address of the legal entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by the employee. An employee is presumed to suffer an injury if this information is missing. Lab. Code § 226(e)(2)(B)(iii).

The statute further provides: “An employee suffering injury as a result of a knowing and intentional failure by an employer to comply with subdivision (a) is entitled to recover the greater of all actual damages or fifty dollars (\$50) for the initial pay period in which a violation occurs and one hundred dollars (\$100) per employee for each violation in a subsequent pay period, not to exceed an aggregate penalty of four thousand dollars (\$4,000), and is entitled to an award of costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.” Lab. Code § 226(e)(1).

Defendants intentionally and willfully failed to provide employees with complete and accurate wage statements. The deficiencies include, among other things, the failure to correctly identify hourly rates, the failure to correctly list gross wages earned, the failure to list the true net wages earned, wages for rest periods that were not authorized and permitted to take in accordance with California law, and correct wages earned for all hours worked. Additionally, Defendants failed to provide the employer entity correct address and names on the wage statement and included the paid time off (PTO) in the number of hours worked.

As a result of Defendants violating Labor Code § 226, Plaintiff and similarly Aggrieved Employees suffered injury and damage to their statutorily protected rights.

Accordingly, Plaintiff and similarly Aggrieved Employees are entitled to recover from Defendants the greater of their actual damages caused by Defendants' failure to comply with Labor Code § 226(a), or an aggregate penalty not exceeding \$4,000 dollars per employee.

Moreover, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 226.3 for failing to furnish accurate itemized wage statements.

Failure to Pay All Earned Wages Twice Per Month

Based on its failure to pay Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for all wages as discussed above, Defendants also violated Labor Code § 204.

Labor Code § 204 requires employers to pay employees all earned wages two times per month on days designated in advance by the employer as the regular paydays. Labor performed between the 1st and 15th days, inclusive, of any calendar month shall be paid for between the 16th and the 26th day of the month during which the labor was performed, and labor performed between the 16th and the last day, inclusive, of any calendar month, shall be paid for between the 1st and 10th day of the following month. Lab. Code § 204(a). The requirements of this section shall be deemed satisfied by the payment of wages for weekly, biweekly, or semimonthly payroll if the wages are paid not more than seven calendar days following the close of the payroll period. Lab. Code § 204(d).

Here, Defendants have not designated regular pay dates and often times issued wages after the 26th day of the month for the labor performed between the 1st and 15th days and after the 10th day of the following month for the labor performed between the 16th and the last day of the month as well as more than seven calendar days following the close of the payroll period.

Throughout the statute of limitations period applicable to this cause of action, employees were also entitled to be paid twice a month at their regular rates, including all meal period premium wages owed, rest period premium wages owed, and wages owed for hours worked. However, during all such times, Defendants systematically failed and refused to pay the employees all wages due, and failed to pay those wages twice a month, in that employees were not paid all wages for all meal periods not provided by Defendants, all wages for all rest periods not authorized and permitted by Defendants, and all wages for all hours worked. As a result, Defendants owe employees the legally required wages for unpaid wages, and Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees suffered damages in those amounts.

Moreover, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 210 for failing to pay all earned wages twice per month.

Failure to Provide Written Notice of Available Paid Sick Leave

Labor Code § 246 (i) requires employers to provide an employee with written notice that sets forth the amount of paid sick leave available.

During the statutory period, Defendants maintained a policy and practice of failing to provide written notice of accrued paid sick leave. On information and belief, Defendants' failure to provide an employee with written notice that sets forth the amount of paid sick leave available was not a single, isolated incident, but was instead part of Defendants' policy and practice that applied to the Aggrieved Employees.

As a result, Defendants are liable to Plaintiff and the Aggrieved Employees for the civil penalties provided for in Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) for failing to provide any information on accrued sick leave.

Action for Civil Penalties Under PAGA

In light of the above, Plaintiff alleges that Defendants violated the following provisions of the Labor Code with respect to the Aggrieved Employees:

1. Labor Code § 204, 510, 1194, 1197, and 1198 by failing to pay for all hours worked, including minimum wages, straight time wages and overtime wages;
2. Labor Code § 226.7, 512 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to provide meal periods;
3. Labor Code § 226.7 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to authorize and permit rest periods;
4. Labor Code § 1174.5 and applicable Wage Orders by failing to maintain accurate records of hours worked and meal periods taken or missed;
5. Labor Code § 2802 by failing to reimburse and indemnify employees for expenses and losses in the direct consequence and discharge of their duties;
6. Labor Code § 227.3 by failing to pay all vacation wages at termination;
7. Labor Code §§ 201 to 203 by willfully failing to pay all wages owed at termination;
8. Labor Code § 226 by failing to provide accurate itemized wage statements; and
9. Labor Code § 204 by failing to pay all earned wages two times per month.
10. Labor Code § 246 (i) by failing to provide an employee with written notice that sets forth the amount of paid sick leave available.

Therefore, on behalf of all Aggrieved Employees, Plaintiff seeks applicable penalties related to the violations alleged above pursuant to the PAGA. These include, but are not limited to, penalties under Labor Code §§ 210, 226.3, 558, 1174.5, 1197.1, 2802, and 2699(f)(2).

Plaintiff has placed Defendants on notice by mailing a certified copy of this correspondence to its corporate address and address of the agent for service, as indicated on the first page.

The facts and claims contained herein are based on the information available at the time of this writing. Therefore, if through discovery and/or expert review, Plaintiff becomes aware of additional compensation owed or losses incurred by Plaintiff or by any other aggrieved employee of Defendants, Plaintiff expressly reserves the right to revise these facts and/or add any new claims by amending the claim letter or by adding applicable causes of action to the complaint which will relate back to the date of this letter.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in cursive script, appearing to read "L. Tunyan".

Lilit Tunyan, Esq.
Partner
TUNYAN LAW, APC

EXHIBIT 2

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
 Ste 700
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
 February 4, 2022

Voucher Number
 69

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	697.00
	Total Direct Deposits			697.00

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 69 83

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez****Earnings Statement**

Employee ID	[REDACTED]	Fed Taxable Income	812.18	Check Date	February 4, 2022	Voucher Number	69
Location	83-15-81	Fed Filing Status	[REDACTED]	Period Beginning	January 21, 2022	Net Pay	697.00
Hourly	\$17.00	State Filing Status	[REDACTED]	Period Ending	January 29, 2022	Total Hours Worked	46.74

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr	17.00	1.00	17.00	17.00
Overtime	25.50	0.07	1.79	1.79
Regular Ho	17.00	46.67	793.39	793.39
Gross Earnings		47.74	812.18	812.18

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	697.00
Total Direct Deposits			697.00

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	10.01	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
February 11, 2022

Voucher Number
161

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	457.71
	Total Direct Deposits			457.71

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 161 184

Yadira Gonzalez

C

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **512.21**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **February 11, 2022**
Period Beginning **January 30, 2022**
Period Ending **February 5, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **161**
Net Pay **457.71**
Total Hours Worked **30.13**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				17.00
Overtime				1.79
Regular Ho	17.00	30.13	512.21	1,305.60
Gross Earnings		30.13	512.21	1,324.39

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	457.71
Total Direct Deposits			457.71

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	10.01	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
February 18, 2022

Voucher Number
294

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	561.90
	Total Direct Deposits			561.90

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 294 319

Yadira Gonzalez

C

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **641.24**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **February 18, 2022**
Period Beginning **February 6, 2022**
Period Ending **February 12, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **294**
Net Pay **561.90**
Total Hours Worked **36.72**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr	17.00	1.00	17.00	34.00
Overtime				1.79
Regular Ho	17.00	36.72	624.24	1,929.84
Gross Earnings		37.72	641.24	1,965.63

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	561.90
Total Direct Deposits			561.90

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	10.01	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
February 25, 2022

Voucher Number
388

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	459.10
	Total Direct Deposits			459.10

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 388 419

Yadira Gonzalez

C

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **513.91**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **February 25, 2022**
Period Beginning **February 13, 2022**
Period Ending **February 19, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **388**
Net Pay **459.10**
Total Hours Worked **30.23**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				34.00
Overtime				1.79
Regular Ho	17.00	30.23	513.91	2,443.75
Gross Earnings		30.23	513.91	2,479.54

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	459.10
Total Direct Deposits			459.10

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	10.01	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC
301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
March 4, 2022

Voucher Number
493

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	530.78
	Total Direct Deposits			530.78

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Yadira Gonzalez

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location 83-15-81
Hourly \$17.00

Fed Taxable Income 602.14
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date March 4, 2022
Period Beginning February 20, 2022
Period Ending February 26, 2022

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number 493
Net Pay 530.78
Total Hours Worked 35.42

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				34.00
Overtime				1.79
Regular Ho	17.00	35.42	602.14	3,045.89
Gross Earnings		35.42	602.14	3,081.68

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	530.78
Total Direct Deposits			530.78

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	20.02	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
March 11, 2022

Voucher Number
594

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	573.33
	Total Direct Deposits			573.33

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 594 634

C

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **655.69**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **March 11, 2022**
Period Beginning **February 27, 2022**
Period Ending **March 5, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **594**
Net Pay **573.33**
Total Hours Worked **38.43**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				34.00
Overtime	25.50	0.28	7.14	8.93
Regular Ho	17.00	38.15	648.55	3,694.44
Gross Earnings		38.43	655.69	3,737.37

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E		
FITW		
MED		
SS		
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	573.33
Total Direct Deposits			573.33

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	20.02	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
March 18, 2022

Voucher Number
761

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	545.11
	Total Direct Deposits			545.11

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 761 799

Yadira Gonzalez

C

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **619.99**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **March 18, 2022**
Period Beginning **March 6, 2022**
Period Ending **March 12, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **761**
Net Pay **545.11**
Total Hours Worked **35.22**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr	17.00	1.00	17.00	51.00
Overtime	25.50	0.50	12.75	21.68
Regular Ho	17.00	34.72	590.24	4,284.68
Gross Earnings		36.22	619.99	4,357.36

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	545.11
Total Direct Deposits			545.11

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	20.02	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
March 25, 2022

Voucher Number
860

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	581.19
	Total Direct Deposits			581.19

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 860 906

Yadira Gonzalez

C

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **665.64**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **March 25, 2022**
Period Beginning **March 13, 2022**
Period Ending **March 19, 2022**

Earnings Statement

Voucher Number **860**
Net Pay **581.19**
Total Hours Worked **39.07**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				51.00
Overtime	25.50	0.17	4.34	26.02
Regular Ho	17.00	38.90	661.30	4,945.98
Gross Earnings		39.07	665.64	5,023.00

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	581.19
Total Direct Deposits			581.19

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	20.02	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
April 1, 2022

Voucher Number
960

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	462.07
	Total Direct Deposits			462.07

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 960 1013

C

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **517.57**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **April 1, 2022**
Period Beginning **March 20, 2022**
Period Ending **March 26, 2022**

Earnings Statement

Voucher Number **960**
Net Pay **462.07**
Total Hours Worked **30.23**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				51.00
Overtime	25.50	0.43	10.97	36.99
Regular Ho	17.00	29.80	506.60	5,452.58
Gross Earnings		30.23	517.57	5,540.57

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	462.07
Total Direct Deposits			462.07

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	30.03	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
April 8, 2022

Voucher Number
1058

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	547.47
	Total Direct Deposits			547.47

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 1058 1118

C

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **622.97**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **April 8, 2022**
Period Beginning **March 27, 2022**
Period Ending **April 2, 2022**

Earnings Statement

Voucher Number **1058**
Net Pay **547.47**
Total Hours Worked **35.62**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr	17.00	1.00	17.00	68.00
Overtime	25.50	0.05	1.28	38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	35.57	604.69	6,057.27
Gross Earnings		36.62	622.97	6,163.54

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E		
FITW		
MED		
SS		
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	547.47
Total Direct Deposits			547.47

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	30.03	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
April 15, 2022

Voucher Number
1211

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	433.40
	Total Direct Deposits			433.40

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **482.29**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **April 15, 2022**
Period Beginning **April 3, 2022**
Period Ending **April 9, 2022**

Earnings Statement

Voucher Number **1211**
Net Pay **433.40**
Total Hours Worked **28.37**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				68.00
Overtime				38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	28.37	482.29	6,539.56
Gross Earnings		28.37	482.29	6,645.83

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	433.40
Total Direct Deposits			433.40

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	30.03	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
September 9, 2022

Voucher Number
2663

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	216.87
	Total Direct Deposits			216.87

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 2663 2731

C

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location **83-15-81**
Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **237.66**
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **September 9, 2022**
Period Beginning **August 16, 2022**
Period Ending **August 31, 2022**

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number **2663**
Net Pay **216.87**
Total Hours Worked **13.98**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				68.00
Overtime				38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	13.98	237.66	6,777.22
Gross Earnings		13.98	237.66	6,883.49

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	216.87
Total Direct Deposits			216.87

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	30.03	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC
301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
September 23, 2022

Voucher Number
2817

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	1,028.34
	Total Direct Deposits			1,028.34

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Yadira Gonzalez

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location 83-15-81
Hourly \$17.00

Fed Taxable Income 1,248.31
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date September 23, 2022
Period Beginning September 1, 2022
Period Ending September 15, 2022

Earnings Statement
Voucher Number 2817
Net Pay 1,028.34
Total Hours Worked 73.43

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				68.00
Overtime				38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	73.43	1,248.31	8,025.53
Gross Earnings		73.43	1,248.31	8,131.80

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	1,028.34
Total Direct Deposits			1,028.34

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	30.03	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
 Ste 700
 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301



Direct Deposit Advice

Check Date
 October 11, 2022

Voucher Number
 2941

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	846.91
	Total Direct Deposits			846.91

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
 Location **83-15-81**
 Hourly **\$17.00**

Fed Taxable Income **1,006.74**
 Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
 State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date **October 11, 2022**
 Period Beginning **September 16, 2022**
 Period Ending **September 30, 2022**

Earnings Statement
 Voucher Number **2941**
 Net Pay **846.91**
 Total Hours Worked **59.22**

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				68.00
Overtime				38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	59.22	1,006.74	9,032.27
Gross Earnings		59.22	1,006.74	9,138.54

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	846.91
Total Direct Deposits			846.91

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	0.00	0.00
PTO	40.71	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

Direct Deposit Advice



Check Date
October 25, 2022

Voucher Number
3085

	Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
DIRECT DEPOSIT VOUCHER	WELLS FARGO	C	***[REDACTED]	832.50
	Total Direct Deposits			832.50

[REDACTED] 83-15-81 [REDACTED] 3085 3151 C

Yadira Gonzalez

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

Non Negotiable - This is not a check - Non Negotiable

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC**Yadira Gonzalez**

Employee ID [REDACTED]
Location 83-15-81
Hourly \$17.00

Fed Taxable Income 988.04
Fed Filing Status [REDACTED]
State Filing Status [REDACTED]

Check Date October 25, 2022
Period Beginning October 1, 2022
Period Ending October 15, 2022

Earnings Statement

Voucher Number 3085
Net Pay 832.50
Total Hours Worked 58.12

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr				68.00
Overtime				38.27
Regular Ho	17.00	58.12	988.04	10,020.31
Gross Earnings		58.12	988.04	10,126.58

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
CASDI-E	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
FITW	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
MED	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
SS	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]
Taxes	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

Deductions	Amount	YTD
No Deductions		

Direct Deposits	Type	Account	Amount
WELLS FARGO BANK NA	C	***[REDACTED]	832.50
Total Direct Deposits			832.50

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	8.00	0.00
PTO	40.71	0.00

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of	[REDACTED]	[REDACTED]

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC
301 E Las Olas Blvd
Ste 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA
11-24/1210



Check Date
November 1, 2022

Check Number
1016619399

PAYROLL CHECK

Pay this amount: One thousand three hundred forty dollars and twenty-eight cents *****

\$ ** 1,340.28

VOID AFTER 180 DAYS

To the order of 83-15-81 1016619399 3197 C
Yadira Gonzalez

Authorized Signature

⑈ 1016619399 ⑆ 121000248 ⑆ 4121675003 ⑈

RV RETAILER SAN DIEGO LLC

Yadira Gonzalez

Employee ID 83-15-81
Location 83-15-81
Hourly \$17.00
Fed Taxable Income 1,669.23
Fed Filing Status
State Filing Status

Check Date November 1, 2022
Period Beginning October 15, 2022
Period Ending November 1, 2022

Earnings Statement

Check Number 1016619399
Net Pay 1,340.28
Check Amount 1,340.28
Total Hours Worked 56.48

Earnings	Rate	Hours	Amount	YTD
CA Meal Pr	17.00	1.00	17.00	85.00
Overtime				38.27
PTO	17.00	40.71	692.07	692.07
Regular Ho	17.00	56.48	960.16	10,980.47
Gross Earnings		98.19	1,669.23	11,795.81

Taxes	Amount	YTD
CA		
CASDI-E		
FITW		
MED		
SS		
Taxes		

Deductions	Amount	YTD
------------	--------	-----

No Deductions

Direct Deposits	Type Account	Amount
-----------------	--------------	--------

No Direct Deposits

Available Plan Year		
Time Off	to Use	Used
Floating	8.00	0.00
PTO	0.00	40.71

Benefits	Amount	YTD
ER Cost of		